

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DAVID J. VOACOLO,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE
ASSOCIATION; FEDERAL HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-1324(RC)

MOTION TO DISMISS BY
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. FANNIE MAE AS A GOVERNMENT SPONSORED ENTERPRISE 3

II. TREASURY’S SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENTS WITH FANNIE MAE 5

III. THIS SUIT 7

LEGAL STANDARD 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE APA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE MONEY DAMAGES 9

II. HERA’S JURISDICTION-WITHDRAWAL PROVISION BARS PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS 10

A. The jurisdiction-withdrawal provision effects “a sweeping ouster” of judicial authority to grant equitable remedies 10

B. FHFA acted within the scope of its statutory authority when it agreed to the Third Amendment 12

C. HERA’s jurisdiction-withdrawal provision applies to plaintiff’s claims against Treasury 14

D. Recent legislation confirms that Treasury and FHFA acted within the scope of their authority under HERA 15

E. Plaintiff’s APA claim fails as a matter of law in any event 18

III. HERA’S TRANSFER OF SHAREHOLDER RIGHTS PROVISION BARS PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS 21

IV. PLAINTIFF IS BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF ISSUE PRECLUSION FROM PURSUING DERIVATIVE CLAIMS IN THIS CASE 25

V. PLAINTIFF HAS NOT YET PROPERLY SERVED THE UNITED STATES 29

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Apotex, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	27, 28
<i>Appeal of Bolden</i> , 848 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Ass'n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	20
<i>Benoit v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 608 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 295 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Cty. of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013)	27
* <i>Cont'l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	1, 10, 13, 27
<i>Cottrell v. Duke</i> , 737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Cowin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	23, 24
<i>Dep't of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	9
<i>Dist. No. 1, Pac. Coast Dist., Marine Eng'rs' Beneficial Ass'n v. Mar. Admin.</i> , 215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Dittmer Properties, L.P. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	22
<i>ECCO Plains, LLC v. U.S.</i> , 728 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial Sch.</i> , 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	5
<i>El Rescate Legal Servs., Inc. v. Exec. Office of Immigration Review</i> , 959 F.2d 742 (9th Cir. 1991)	18

<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	23
<i>FHFA v. City of Chicago</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	12
* <i>Freeman v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	2, 10, 12
<i>Furlong v. Shalala</i> , 156 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	23
<i>Goble v. Marsh</i> , 684 F.2d 12 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	18
<i>Hindes v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Hubbard v. EPA</i> , 982 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	9
<i>In re Ewing</i> , 852 F.2d 1057 (8th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc, S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Jarrell v. Tisch</i> , 656 F. Supp. 237 (D.D.C. 1987).....	29
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FHFA</i> , 646 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	22
<i>Kasap v. Folger Nolan Fleming & Douglas, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	27
* <i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	2, 22
<i>Labovitz v. Washington Times Corp.</i> , 172 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	23, 24
<i>Leon Cty. v. FHFA</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Leon Cty., Fla. v. FHFA</i> , 816 F.Supp.2d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2011).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	18

<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	15
<i>Mann v. Castiel</i> , 681 F.3d 368 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Martin v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 488 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26, 28
<i>Moore v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 994 F.2d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15, 18
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>Nathan v. Rowan</i> , 651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981).....	26
* <i>Nat’l Trust for Historic Pres. v. FDIC</i> , 21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Nat’l Trust for Historic Pres. v. FDIC</i> , 995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Navab-Safavi v. Broad. Bd. of Governors</i> , 650 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009).....	18
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23, 25
* <i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piszel v. United States</i> , No. 2015-5100, 2016 WL 4394602 (Fed. Cir. Aug. 18, 2016).....	21
<i>Rifkin v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 248 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2001).....	22
* <i>Robinson v. FHFA, et al.</i> , No. 7:15-CV-109-KKC, 2016 WL 4726555 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 9, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sax v. World Wide Press, Inc.</i> , 809 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Shaw v. Merritt–Chapman & Scott Corp.</i> , 554 F.2d 786 (6th Cir.1977).....	27
<i>St. Clair Shores Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Eibeler</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	22
<i>St. George Maronite Catholic Church v. Green</i> , No. CIV.A. SA-94-CA-0334, 1994 WL 763743 (W.D. Tex. July 25, 1994).....	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	8
<i>Stockman v. FEC</i> , 138 F.3d 144 (5th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Stone v. United States</i> , 683 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	25, 27

<i>Telematics Int’l, Inc. v. NEMLC Leasing Corp.</i> , 967 F.2d 703 (1st Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Principi</i> , 394 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	23, 24
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	17
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 484 F.3d 601 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	20
<i>Ward v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993).....	11, 12
<i>Waters v. Rumsfeld</i> , 320 F.3d 265 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Webb v. Voirol</i> , 773 F.2d 208 (8th Cir. 1985).....	27
<i>Westfed Holdings, Inc. v. United States</i> , 52 Fed.Cl. 135 (2002).....	21
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	26
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	19
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	18
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	1, 8
12 U.S.C. § 1719.....	4, 5, 19, 20
12 U.S.C. § 1821.....	10
12 U.S.C. § 4501.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 4617.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	21
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1.....	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	5
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	20
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. 2015).....	22
Consolidated Appropriations Act, H.R. 2029 (2015).....	16, 17
Federal Housing Enterprises Financial Safety and Soundness Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-550, 106 Stat. 3672 (1992).....	3

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008,
Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008)). 3
